cash consideration of RM508,410 ie RM1.4526 per unit of Share to Ms Wong 

Siau Chiin.  Following the disposal, HLLS became an associate company of the 

Company. 

2. On 1st December 2020, Harbour-Link (M) Sdn Bhd (“HLMSB”), a  wholly-

owned subsidiary of Harbour-Link had acquired the remaining one hundred 

eighty thousand (180,000) ordinary shares representing 45% equity interest 

in Serimaju Konsortium Sdn. Bhd. (Company No. 1151695-K) (“SKSB”) 

from TING SUOK CHING (NRIC No. 680420-13-5342), a non-related party 

for a total cash consideration of RM239,400 (“the Acquisition”) based on the